

No. 23-13727

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,
and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:23-cv-111 (Winsor, J.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AND THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PASCO COUNTY**

Daniel E. Nordby
Benjamin J. Gibson
Denise M. Harle
SHUTTS & BOWEN, LLP
215 S Monroe St., Ste. 804
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-241-1717
dnordby@shutts.com
bgibson@shutts.com
dharle@shutts.com

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S Main St., Fl. 5
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
703-243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Original signatures are material in determining voter qualifications.	10
A. An original signature is evidence that the applicant is who she says she is.....	11
B. Original signatures are “material in determining” qualifications because they serve a variety of helpful functions in the registration process.....	16
II. The materiality provision does not preempt state law.	22
A. Plaintiffs’ preemption theory finds no support in the text.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ preemption theory finds no support in caselaw.....	25
C. Plaintiffs’ preemption theory finds no support in historical practice.	27
III. The original-signature requirement does not deny anyone the right to vote.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	23, 31
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on Ohio Supreme Ct. v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
* <i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	26
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	11, 15, 21
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
* <i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 29, 32, 33
<i>Hopper v. Solva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
* <i>Jones v. Jessup</i> , 615 S.E.2d 529 (Ga. 2005)	26
<i>League of Women Voters of Minn. Educ. Fund v. Simon</i> , No. 0:20-cv-1205, 2021 WL 1175234 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2021)	22
* <i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , No. 3:23-cv-672, 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)	17, 21, 24, 30

**Martin v. Crittenden*,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....26

McKay v. Altobello,
 No. 1:96-cv-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. 1996).....29

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....19

**Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft*,
 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....23

**Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Penn.*,
 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 1, 7, 17, 19, 20, 24, 29, 31

Purcell v. Gonzales,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....21

Ritter v. Migliori,
 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....20

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....16

**Schwier v. Cox*,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....29, 34, 35

**Schwier v. Cox*,
 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....8, 25, 26

**Schwier v. Cox*,
 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006).....8, 26

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....19

United States v. Campbell,
 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir.).....10

United States v. Ross,
 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....29

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....18

**Vote.Org v. Callanen [Vote.Org I]*,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 1, 17, 18, 20, 31

**Vote.Org v. Callanen [Vote.Org II]*,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 7, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §552a (note) 26

*52 U.S.C. §10101 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 17, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35

Act of June 20, 2005, 2005 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2005-278, §5 32

An Act to Enforce the Constitutional Right to Vote, Pub. L. 88-352,
78 Stat. 241 (July 2, 1964)..... 28

Fla. Stat. §100.361..... 4

Fla. Stat. §100.371..... 4

Fla. Stat. §104.011..... 10

Fla. Stat. §322.051..... 12, 13

Fla. Stat. §322.08..... 13

*Fla. Stat. §322.142..... 2, 3, 12, 13

Fla. Stat. §97.041 8, 23, 24

Fla. Stat. §97.052..... 31, 32

*Fla. Stat. §97.0525..... 3, 13, 14

*Fla. Stat. §97.053..... 3, 8, 10, 23

Fla. Stat. §97.057 2, 13

Fla. Stat. §97.073..... 31

*Fla. Stat. §98.045..... 7, 11, 12, 23

Ga. Code §34-609..... 25

Other Authorities

Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report* (1961),
perma.cc/WA4A-QEYK..... 27, 28, 32

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (Nov. 20, 1963), *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391..... 28

IRS, *1040 (and 1040-SR): Instructions* 61 (2022), perma.cc/Z9YR-X2DJ..... 17

Material, The Oxford English Dictionary (1961)..... 16

Material, Webster’s Legal Dictionary (1996) 16, 17

Material, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976) 16

Misc. Proposals Regarding the C.R. of Persons Within the Jurisdiction of the U.S.:
Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
88 Cong. 915 (May 8, 1963) (statement of Rep. Peter W. Rodino, Jr.) 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 6
N. Dist. Fla. Local Rule 5.1(E) 17

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code r. 1S-2.039 3
Fla. Admin. Code r. 1S-2.045 4

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. VI, §3..... 10
Fla. Const. art. VI, §3 (1968) 4
Fla. Const. art. XIV, §1 (1868) 4
La. Const. of 1921, art. VIII, §1 27
